
  419 SW 11th Ave, Suite 400 | Portland, OR 97205

main: 503 595 3922 | fax: 503 595 3928 | www.mrg-law.com 
419 SW 11th Ave, Suite 400 | Portland, Oregon 97205-2605 

January 7, 2020 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

Mark L. Johnson 
Executive Director and Secretary 
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
621 Woodland Square Loop SE 
Lacey, WA  98503 

Re: In the Matter of the Joint Application of Northwest Fiber, LLC, Frontier 
Communications Corp., and Frontier Communications ILEC Holdings, LLC, for an 
Order Declining to Assert Jurisdiction Over, or in the Alternative, Approving the 
Transfer of Control of Frontier Communications Northwest Inc. to Northwest Fiber, 
LLC, Docket No. UT-190574 

Dear Mr. Johnson, 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are five copies of Charter Fiberlink WA-
CCVII, LLC’s Motion to Allow Michael L. Scanlon to Participate in the Settlement Hearing 
by Phone. A copy of this filing will be sent via electronic mail to the parties on the service 
list. 

Please contact this office with any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Lisa Rackner 

Lisa Rackner 

Enclosure 

cc:   ALJ Gregory Kopta 
Service List 

LISA RACKNER 
Direct (503) 595-3925 

lisa@mrg-law.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this day served the foregoing document upon the below parties 
of record in WUTC Docket No. UT-190574, by electronic transmission to the email addresses of 
each party or party representative listed in the commission’s master service list for this docket. 

 
DATED at Portland, Oregon, this 7th day of January, 2020. 

 
    /s/ Alisha Till         
Alisha Till 
Paralegal 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
419 SW 11th Ave. Ste. 400 
Portland, OR  97205 
alisha@mrg-law.com 
503-290-3628 

 
UT-190574 Service List 

 

Kevin Saville 
Senior Vice President & General Counsel 
Frontier Communications 
401 Merritt 7 
Norwalk, CT  06851 
Ks9458@ftr.com 

Mark P Trinchero 
Partner 
Davis Wright Tremaine 
1300 SW 5th Ave. STE 2300 
Portland, OR 97201-5682 
marktrinchero@dwt.com  

Heather Moelter 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
2400 SW Fifth Ave 
Portland, OR 97201 
heathermoelter@dwt.com  

Nash Callaghan 
WUTC 
1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W. 
Olympia, WA 98504 
nash.callaghan@utc.wa.gov  

K.C. Halm 
Partner 
Davis Wright Tremaine 
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue STE 800 
Washington, DC 20006-3401 
kchalm@dwt.com  

Nina Suetake 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorney General's Office 
800 5th Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
NinaS@atg.wa.gov  

Timothy J O'Connell 
Attorney 
Stoel Rives LLP 
600 University St. STE 3600 
Seattle, WA 98101 
tjoconnell@stoel.com  
debbie.dern@stoel.com  

Alan J. Galloway 
Davis Wright Tremaine 
1300 SW 5th Ave. STE 2400 
Portland, OR 97201 
alangalloway@dwt.com  

Daniel Teimouri 
WUTC 
P.O. Box 47250 
Olympia, WA 98504-7250 
daniel.teimouri@utc.wa.gov  

George Thomson 
Frontier Communications Corporation 
1800 41st Street 
Everett, WA 98201 
george.thomson@ftr.com 

mailto:alisha@mrg-law.com
mailto:marktrinchero@dwt.com
mailto:heathermoelter@dwt.com
mailto:nash.callaghan@utc.wa.gov
mailto:kchalm@dwt.com
mailto:NinaS@atg.wa.gov
mailto:tjoconnell@stoel.com
mailto:debbie.dern@stoel.com
mailto:alangalloway@dwt.com
mailto:daniel.teimouri@utc.wa.gov
mailto:george.thomson@ftr.com


 Page 2 - Certificate of Service 
 

Charter Fiberlink WA - CCVII, LLC 
12405 Powerscourt Drive 
St Louis, MO 63131 
cfl.regulatory@chartercom.com 

Sarah Laycock 
Attorney General's Office 
800 5th Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
sarahl2@atg.wa.gov 

Erik Cecil 
6399 South Fiddler's Green Circle 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
Erik.Cecil@charter.com  

Chanda Mak 
Legal Assistant 
Office of the Attorney General 
800 Fifth Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Chanda.Mak@atg.wa.gov 

 Public Counsel 
pccseaef@atg.wa.gov 

Jessica Epley 
Frontier Communications Northwest, Inc., WA  
jessica.epley@ftr.com  

Betty Sanders 
Director of Regulatory 
Charter Fiberlink WA - CCVII, LLC 
12405 Powerscourt Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63131 
CFL.Regulatory@chartercom.com  
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